disciplinary actions
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 512-453-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-475-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

DISBARMENTS

On April 2, 2020, BRENDA GAIl
HANSEN [#24010087], 66, of Arlington,
was disbarred effective March 2, 2020.
The District 7 Grievance Committee
found that in May 2018, the complainant
hired Hansen for representation in a
family law matter. Hansen neglected the
legal matter entrusted to her by failing to
perform any legal services on behalf of the
complainant. Hansen failed to keep the
complainant reasonably updated as to the
status of her legal matter and failed to
promptly respond to reasonable requests
for information from the complainant.
Upon termination of representation,
Hansen failed to refund advance payments
of a fee that had not been earned. Hansen
failed to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel a response or
other information as required and did not
in good faith timely assert a privilege or
other legal ground for failure to do so.
Hansen violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). She was

ordered to pay $1,900 in restitution and
$1,760 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On February 6, 2020, CHRISTIANSON O.
[#24056682], 39, of
Sweetwater, was disbarred. An evidentiary
panel of the District 16 Grievance
Committee found that Hartman failed to
hold a client’s or third person’s funds
separate from his own property,
misrepresented facts and failed to disclose
information to a tribunal when disclosure
was necessary to avoid assisting a criminal
or fraudulent act, engaged in conduct
involving a serious crime, and engaged in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, and misrepresentation.
Hartman violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(c),
3.03(a)(1), 3.03(a)(2), 8.04(a)(2), and
8.04(a)(3). He was ordered to pay $15,100
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

HARTMAN

On February 5, 2020, DAMON DEAN
[#24005285], 46, of Austin,
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was disbarred by an evidentiary panel of
the District 9 Grievance Committee. The
panel found that Robertson was hired to
assist his client with probating an estate,
an IRS lien, a business foreclosure, and an
oil and gas lease. Robertson neglected
these matters, failed to communicate with
his client, failed to render an accounting
of the work performed, and failed to return
the client’s file or any unearned fees.
Robertson further failed to file a written
response to this grievance as directed.
Robertson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).
He was ordered to pay $11,532 in
restitution and $3,779.70 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
SUSPENSIONS

On February 5, 2020, GAylyN lEON
[#04774700], 66, of Port Arthur,
received a four-year probated suspension
effective April 1, 2020. An evidentiary
panel of the District 3 Grievance
Committee found that, in one matter,
Cooper neglected a legal matter entrusted
to him, failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of their legal
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information,
and failed to explain a legal matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit his
client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation. In a second
matter, Cooper failed to hold funds
belonging to his client that were in his
possession in connection with the
representation separate from his own
property. In both matters, Cooper
frequently failed to carry out completely
the obligations he owed to his clients and,
upon termination of representation, failed
to refund advance payments of fees that
had not been earned.
Cooper violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(a), and
1.15(d). He was ordered to pay $2,350 in
restitution and $2,687.50 in attorneys’ fees.
COOPER

On March 16, 2020, AMy DAlAINE
[#24036984], 53, of Tyler, received
a 24-month fully probated suspension
effective March 4, 2020. An evidentiary
panel of the District 2 Grievance
Committee found that on September 21,
2018, the complainant hired Long to
represent him in a modification of child
lONG
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custody case. In representing the
complainant, Long neglected the legal
matter entrusted to her by failing to
provide legal services to help the
complainant obtain custody of his child.
Long failed to keep the complainant
informed about the status of his case. Long
also failed to explain to the complainant
the process of filing a child custody
modification and that she would not be
representing him in Colorado to the extent
reasonably necessary to permit the
complainant to make informed decisions
regarding the representation. Further, Long
failed to timely respond to the grievance.
Long violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.03(b), and 8.04(a)(8).
On May 27, 2020, ROBERT ClARENCE
[#24040097], 45, of Dallas,
agreed to a 12-month fully probated
suspension effective June 1, 2020. The
District 6 Grievance Committee found
that on March 6, 2019, Newark was
retained by the complainant to represent
her in a civil matter. In representing the
complainant, Newark neglected the legal
matter entrusted to him by failing to
adequately prepare for trial and by
allowing a default judgment to be
rendered against the complainant. Newark
failed to keep the complainant reasonably
informed about the status of her legal
matter. Newark engaged in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation when he made
misrepresentations regarding the status of
the complainant's legal matter.
Newark violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
and 8.04(a)(3). He was ordered to pay
$675 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

received a three-year fully probated
suspension effective February 15, 2020.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that while
representing a client, Tennant neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him and
failed to refund advance payments of fees
that had not been earned. While representing
another client, Tennant failed to surrender
papers and property to which his client
was entitled and in both matters, he failed
to timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response or other
information as required by the Texas Rules
of Disciplinary Procedure.
Tennant violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $700 in restitution and $500 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

NEwARk III

On April 30, 2020, DENNIS RAMIREZ
[#24037327], 43, of Donna, agreed to a
one-year fully probated suspension
effective April 1, 2020. An evidentiary
panel of the District 12 Grievance
Committee found that Ramirez failed to
hold client funds separate from his own
property and failed to deliver funds to
parties entitled to receive the funds
promptly.
Ramirez violated Rules 1.14(a) and
1.14(b). He was ordered to pay $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On February 12, 2020, GEORGE B.
[#24042016], 51, of Pearland,

On February 12, 2020, GEORGE B.
[#24042016], 51, of Pearland,
received a three-year fully probated
suspension effective February 15, 2020.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that, while
TENNANT JR.

representing four clients in separate matters,
Tennant neglected legal matters entrusted
to him, failed to keep clients reasonably
informed about the status of their legal
matters and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information,
failed to surrender papers and property to
which clients were entitled, and failed to
refund advance payments of fees that had
not been earned. Tennant also engaged in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit,
or misrepresentation and failed to timely
furnish to the Office of Chief Disciplinary
Counsel a response or other information as
required by the Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure.
Tennant violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), 8.04(a)(3), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $2,300 in restitution and
$500 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 8, 2020, PETER MICHAEl
[#22251600], 59, of Corpus
Christi, agreed to a two-year fully probated
suspension effective June 1, 2020. An
investigatory panel of the District 11
ZAvAlETTA

Two Riverway, Suite 1080
Houston, Texas 77056

INFO@CLLEGAL.COM
CLLEGAL.COM

TENNANT JR.

texasbar.com/tbj

Vol. 83, No. 7 • Texas Bar Journal

505

disciplinary actions

Grievance Committee found that Zavaletta
neglected a client’s matter, failed to keep a
client reasonably informed, failed to return
unearned fees, and failed to protect a
client’s interest.
Zavaletta violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(a)(1), and 1.15(d). He was
ordered to pay $10,000 in restitution and
$900 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 6, 2020, JUANA MARIA
[#24067537], 39, of Houston
accepted a one-year partially probated
suspension effective May 28, 2020, with
the first week actively served and the
remainder probated. An evidentiary panel
of the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that Calvillo neglected a client’s
legal matter, failed to keep her client
reasonably informed, and failed to timely
furnish a response to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel and did not in good
faith timely assert a privilege or other legal
ground for failure to do so.
Calvillo violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8). She was ordered
CAlvIllO

to pay $2,500 in restitution and $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees.
On May 19, 2020, DENNIS wARREN
[#04975000], 75, of Houston
accepted a two-year partially probated
suspension effective May 19, 2020. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that Craggs
failed to file a response to the grievance.
Craggs violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
agreed to pay $500 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
CRAGGS

On April 30, 2020, JASON lEE vAN DykE
[#24057426], 40, of Decatur, agreed to an
18-month partially probated suspension
effective May 1, 2020, with the first six
months actively served and the remainder
probated. The 271st Judicial District Court
of Wise County found that Van Dyke
committed professional misconduct by
violating Rules 8.04(a)(2) [A lawyer shall
not commit a serious crime or commit any
other criminal act that reflects adversely
on the lawyer’s honesty, trustworthiness or

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE
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fitness as a lawyer in other respects] and
8.04(a)(3) [A lawyer shall not engage in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or misrepresentation].
Van Dyke was ordered to pay $6,400 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 5, 2020, TAJ ADARRyl wARREN
[#24060802], 42, of Dallas, agreed to a
36-month partially probated suspension
effective May 15, 2020, with the first 18
months actively served and the remainder
probated. An investigatory panel of the
District 6 Grievance Committee found
that Warren neglected the legal matter by
not timely serving the defendant in a civil
suit that he filed on the client’s behalf.
Warren failed to properly communicate
with the client. Warren failed to safeguard
the retainer paid to Warren for future legal
services and failed to return the client’s
case file and refund any unearned fees.
Further, Warren failed to notify the court
and client of his suspension by June 1, 2019,
as required by a previous disciplinary
judgment, and failed to comply with
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Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure
Rule 13.01 relating to notification of an
attorney’s cessation of practice.
Warren violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(b),
1.14(a), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(7), and 8.04(a)(10).
He was ordered to pay $4,500 in restitution
and $500 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 19, 2020, CHRISTOPHER ERIC
DENNIS [#90001539], 49, of Levelland,
agreed to a judgment of indefinite
disability suspension, effective
immediately. The Board of Disciplinary
Appeals signed an agreed judgment of
indefinite disability suspension based on
Dennis’ agreement that he suffers from a
disability that results in his inability to
practice law.
PUBlIC REPRIMANDS
On May 5, 2020, GABRIEl IBUkUN GIwA

[#07990170], 66, of Houston, accepted
an agreed judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that Giwa
engaged in conduct involving dishonesty,

fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation while
acting as a notary on a release of lien
document as well as when he filed a
document with the clerk’s office.
Giwa violated Rule 8.04(a)(3). He was
ordered to pay $1,500 in attorneys’ fees.
On May 1, 2020, PAUl MARTIN wEISS
[#24034732], 59, of San Antonio, accepted
a public reprimand. An investigatory panel
of the District 10 Grievance Committee
found Weiss neglected a client’s matters,
failed to respond to a client’s request for
information, and upon termination of
representation, failed to return unearned
fees and failed to respond to grievances in
a timely fashion.
Weiss violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He agreed to pay
$2,050 in restitution and $800 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
PRIvATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
violations for four attorneys, with the

number in parentheses indicating the
frequency of the violation. Please note
that an attorney may be reprimanded for
more than one rule violation.
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (2).
1.01(b)(2)—for failing to carry out
completely the obligations owed to a
client (1).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of a
matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (2).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps to
the extent reasonably practicable to protect
a client’s interests, such as giving reasonable
notice to the client, allowing time for
employment of other counsel, surrendering
papers and property to which the client is
entitled and refunding any advance payments
of fee that has not been earned. The lawyer
may retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permitted by other law only if
such retention will not prejudice the client in
the subject matter of the representation (1). TBJ
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